
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE

At: Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Wednesday, 10 August 2016

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Des Thomas

Membership:
Councillors: J P Curtice, C R Doyle, C R Evans, M B Lewis, H M Morris, R V Smith, 
C Thomas and L V Walton

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 3
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting.

4  Careers Wales West - Job Readiness of Young People.

5  NEETs School Figures.

6  Feedback from School Use of VAP Data.

7  Workplan. 4

Next Meeting: Wednesday, 14 September 2016 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 3 August 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923

file://ccwsvmprmg02/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/2/6/9/AI00015962/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016 AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
J P Curtice C R Doyle M Lewis
H M Morris R V Smith L V Walton

Officer(s)
Paul Relf – European & External Funding Team Leader
Nick Williams – Head of Learner Support Services
Mike Jones – Head of Management Systems Unit
Gareth Borsden – Democratic Services 

Also Present
Councillor J A Raynor Cabinet Member for Education(Minute No.15 Only)

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C R Evans and C Thomas

10 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

11 MINUTES.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record subject to the addition of “Members outlined the importance of the 
availability and expansion of courses that involve “practical skills and that these 
should be considered in parity with academic qualifications” being added to the last 
paragraph of Minute 8.

12 EUROPEAN PROJECTS.
The European & External Funding Team Leader provided a background to the basis 
and cycle of funding for schemes which receive grant aid form Europe.

He provided an update to Members relating to the possible financial implications of 
the Brexit vote on schemes funded by European particularly the current Cynnydd 
Project which the Education Department is heavily involved with.

The financial implications and the amount of time the projects will continue for will 
depend on when Article 50 is activated by the Government. The likely hood is that 
scheme length will be reduced but the funding will still be available, albeit in a 
reduced timeframe.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Education and Young People Cabinet Advisory Committee (13.07.2016)
Cont’d

He detailed the aims of the project which are designed to meet the requirements of 
ESF funding in reducing the number of those at risk of becoming NEET between the 
ages of 11-24.  The scheme is being developed to assist with specific targeted help 
for young people on a one to one basis, rather than an across the board approach. It 
is hoped the scheme will commence fully in September of 2016, following a delay 
due to the recent Welsh Government elections and EU Referendum votes.

He outlined the Cynnydd project has a total of £2.4m funding which is spread across 
5 local authority areas.

He also outlined the development of the new Cam Nesa project which is being led by 
Pembrokeshire Council and will aim to provide a range of additional engagement 
learning and training activities for 16-24 year olds in an attempt to reduce youth 
unemployment and the number of NEETs.

Members discussed the need for appropriate monitoring and safeguards on 
spending for the Cynnydd project. The Officer indicated he could report back at a 
future meeting on the schemes progress.

RESOLVED that the update be noted and a further monitoring report be presented 
to the CAC in the New Year.

13 LEGAL ISSUES - EOTAS.
The Head of Learner Support Services presented an update to Members relating to 
the legal issues and guidance around the Authorities EOTAS provision.

He gave a brief outline of the current EOTAS provision in the various facilities across 
Swansea for young people aged between 4-16.

He referred to the Welsh Government guidance document – 203/2016 “Inclusion and 
Pupil Support” which covers a wide ranging area of topics including the role of the 
local authority, the role of schools, special needs provision, pupil exclusions, pupil 
illness, home tuition, ethnic minority pupils policy, child protection and prevention 
systems.

He indicated that an electronic link to the full Welsh Government document would be 
circulated to Members following the meeting, and he would be happy to attend the 
CAC again should members require further information or updates.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

14 VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT PROFILE (VAP) DATA.
The Head of Management Systems Unit provided an update to Members relating to 
VAP data.

He outlined the background to the establishment of the data, and indicated that 
pupils are scored on 14 different criteria, which results in a green, amber or red 
score.

Page 2



Minutes of the Education and Young People Cabinet Advisory Committee (13.07.2016)
Cont’d

He detailed and circulated the responses received from Headteachers on the use of 
the data he had received following a recent survey.

He also outlined and circulated the proposed main enhancements for a revised and 
updated 2017 version of the VAP. 

The main changes and amendments proposed including the following areas were all 
discussed by Members,

 Recording of four needs(currently one) for SEN pupils
 inclusion of Welsh national tests results
 use of Welsh index of multiple deprivation to be included
 new additional criteria of intervention being developed which is currently being 

trailed in a small number of secondary schools, this would be used alongside 
the VAP score to better identify intervention needs 

 more formal training for schools 

Members referred with disappointment to the reluctance of schools to respond to the 
surveys on VAP data use and the perceived reluctance to share good practice and 
ideas, in order to protect their own individual achievements.

The use of the data by professionals within the department was outlined as well as 
the accuracy and monitoring/reviewing of the data by the Unit.

He referred to the issue raised at a previous meeting relating to missing VAP data for 
Gower College pupils and detailed the reasons behind the matter and reassured 
Members that the issue had been resolved.

He also outlined the links between Education and Social Services to ensure a 
complete a record as possible is compiled on each pupil. Further technological 
advances would assist this process in the future.

RESOLVED that the update and information provided be noted.

15 WORKPLAN.
Members discussed the draft work programme for the Committee.

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted, subject to the following additions:
 Site Visit to Pentrehafod School to be arranged in the new school term.
       Feedback on Cynnydd project to be added in the new year.
 Officers form the Youth Offending team be invited to a future meeting.

The meeting ended at 5.25 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



Education & Young People Cabinet Advisory Committee – 10 August 2016

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Date Subject Area Lead
8 June 2016 Feedback on VAP Data.

Literacy Advisor

Lindsay Harvey

Sharon Jones

13  July 2016 Update on European Projects

EOTAS Legal Update 

VAP Data

Visit to Pentrehafod Comp

Paul Relf

Nick Williams

Mike Jones

Chair

10 August 2016 Careers Wales West to attend re Job 
Readiness

Feedback from School Use of VAP 
Data.

NEETs School Figures

Jo-Ann Walsh 
(CWW)

Lindsay Harvey

Lindsay Harvey

14 September 2016 Visit to Pentrehafod Comp (1pm) Chair

12 October 2016 Youth Offending Team Richard 
Henderson

9 November 2016

14 December 2016

11 January 2017

8 February 2017 Update on European Projects Paul Relf

8 March 2017

5 April 2017

Future/Ongoing 
Topics 

Young People Entering Employment
Another school visit (tbc)

Page 4

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	7 Workplan.



Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR CYNGHORI’R CABINET – 
ADDYSG A PHOBL IFANC

A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 5, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DYDD MERCHER, 10 AWST 2016

AM 4.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd D W W Thomas (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
J P Curtice C R Doyle C R Evans
M B Lewis R V Smith L V Walton

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): H M Morris a/ac C Thomas

Hefyd:         Y Cynghorydd J A Raynor - Aelod y Cabinet dros Addysg

Swyddogion 
Lindsay Harvey – Prif Swyddog Addysg
Jo-Ann Walsh – Rheolwr Cadw mewn Cysylltiad
Gareth Borsden – Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

16 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau.

17 COFNODION.

PENDERFYNWYD cytuno bod cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 13 Gorffennaf 
2016 yn gofnod cywir

18 GYRFA CYMRU GORLLEWIN - PARODRWYDD POBL IFANC I WEITHIO

Dywedodd Jo-Ann Walsh nad oedd cynrychiolydd Gyrfa Cymru Gorllewin, Wendy 
Williams, yn gallu dod i'r cyfarfod, ond bydd yn gallu dod i'r cyfarfod ar 14 Medi.

PENDERFYNWYD gohirio'r eitem tan gyfarfod mis Medi.

19 FFIGURAU YSGOL NEET

Rhoddodd Jo-Ann Walsh adroddiad llafar a dosbarthodd gyfres o ystadegau NEET 
fesul ysgol ac EOTAS ar gyfer y cyfnod 2013-2015.

Roedd yr wybodaeth ganlynol hefyd wedi'i chynnwys yn y papur:
 Olrhain NEET 16 oed



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynghori’r Cabinet – Addysg a Phobl Ifanc (Dydd Mercher, 10 
Awst 2016)

Parhad

 NEET fesul ysgol mewn lleoliadau ac 8 mis yn ddiweddarach
 NEET fesul ysgol - tuedd 3 blynedd
 NEET cyffredinol fesul statws - tuedd 3 blynedd
 Grŵp EOTAS fesul statws - tuedd 3 blynedd
 Llwybrau EOTAS
 Addysg Cyfnod Allweddol 4
 Step Ahead
 Tiwtora gartref

Bu'r pwyllgor yn trafod yn fanwl y ffigurau a'r ystadegau amrywiol ac yn gofyn 
cwestiynau ar y pynciau canlynol, a gwnaeth y swyddog ymateb yn briodol:

 Sut mae'r ffigurau'n cael eu casglu, cysylltu ag ysgolion, colegau etc.
 Arolwg cyrchfan a gynhaliwyd ar 31 Hydref
 Amrywiad rhwng ffigurau pobl ifanc 17 ac 18 oed
 Cymharu a symud ffigurau mewn ysgolion unigol 
 Ymrwymiad Gyrfa Cymru Gorllewin
 Ymrwymiad timau allgymorth a gweithwyr arweiniol
 Cysylltiadau â Careers Plus, Canolfan Byd Gwaith a defnyddio data AGPh 
 Materion o ran pobl ifanc yn 'cwympo drwy'r rhwyd' a ddim yn cael eu holrhain 

na'u cofnodi
 Tuedd gyffredinol niferoedd NEET ar i lawr
 Sut mae pobl ifanc sy'n gadael ysgol/coleg yn cael eu holrhain a chyrsiau 

ychwanegol/amgen yn cael eu darparu gan golegau er mwyn annog pobl 
ifanc i aros yn y byd addysg

 Cefnogaeth ychwanegol a dargedir ar gyfer plant EOTAS
 Cefndir ac amgylchiadau’r categorïau gwahanol o bobl ifanc a nodir yn y data
 Datblygu cysylltiadau â'r Adran Tai 
 Rhaglen Symud Ymlaen gan Lywodraeth Cymru
 Prosiect Cynnydd
 Cydnabod bod llawer o bobl ifanc am weithio ac nid ydynt am barhau yn y byd 

addysg
 Yr angen i gael pobl ifanc i'r byd gwaith gyda chyfleoedd hyfforddi drwy 

gynlluniau priodol megis rhaglenni prentisiaid.

Cwestiynwyd yr ystadegau gan y Cynghorydd Lewis gan nodi un achos penodol o 
ddau berson ifanc yn ei ward nad oedd wedi cael unrhyw gysylltiad â'r cyrff neu'r 
asiantaethau amrywiol a nodwyd. Cytunodd y swyddog i gysylltu â'r cynghorydd yn 
uniongyrchol ac ymchwilio ymhellach i'r achosion unigol.

CYTUNWYD i gofnodi'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf.

20 ADBORTH O DDEFNYDD YSGOLION O DDATA PABAN.

Rhoddodd Lindsay Harvey yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf i aelodau yn dilyn ei 
gyfarfodydd diwedd tymor â phenaethiaid y sector cynradd ac uwchradd. 

Dywedodd fod ysgolion wedi nodi'r chwe maes allweddol canlynol lle mae data VAP 
yn hynod ddefnyddiol iddynt:



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynghori’r Cabinet – Addysg a Phobl Ifanc (Dydd Mercher, 10 
Awst 2016)

Parhad

 Gosod Targedau
 Strategaethau Ymyrryd
 Diogelu
 Cyswllt Rhieni
 Partneriaethau Aml-Asiantaeth
 Cefnogaeth Bontio 

Amlinellodd hefyd y meysydd canlynol lle'r oedd ysgolion wedi'u nodi'n hynod 
ddefnyddiol iddynt:

 Manteision symud pobl ifanc o lefel pump i ddau
 Gallu olrhain perfformiad am yn ôl
 Athrawon yn gallu grwpio disgyblion o allu gwahanol mewn ffrydiau dysgu ar 

wahân

Nododd fod y newidiadau canlynol wedi'u hamlinellu gan ysgolion fel y rhai a allai fod 
yn fuddiol, gan nodi'r newidiadau i Ddata VAP o'r tymor nesaf a fyddai'n cael eu 
gwneud o ganlyniad i'r awgrymiadau:

 Mewnbwn a Dangosyddion AAA - byddant bellach yn cael eu ehangu o 2 i 4
 Mesur Prydau Ysgol am Ddim - bydd yn cael ei ehangu i gynnwys Mynegai 

Amddifadedd Lluosog Cymru
 Cyflwyno Sesiynau Hyfforddiant Ffurfiol i Ysgolion ar Ddata VAP (gall 

aelodau'r PCC hefyd fynd os ydynt yn dymuno) 

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid nodi'r adborth gan ysgolion a'r newidiadau i'r Data VAP.

21 CYNLLUN GWAITH.

Trafododd yr aelodau'r diweddaraf i'r rhaglen waith ddrafft ar gyfer y pwyllgor.

Dywedodd Lindsay Harvey y byddai'n dosbarthu gwybodaeth gefndir i aelodau am 
Ysgol Pentrehafod cyn yr ymweliad ym mis Medi.

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid nodi'r rhaglen waith ddiweddaraf

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 5.05 pm

CADEIRYDD


